IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AT KANSAS CITY
BARRY ROAD ASSOCIATES, INC,, )
d/b/a MINSKY’S PIZZA, : )
: ' )
and ' : )
- )
THE MAIN STREET ASSOCIATES, INC. )

d/b/a MINSKY’S P1ZZA,
and
HARRY MARK WOOLDRIDGE,

Individually and on hehalf of all others
smllarly sitnated,

Piamtxffs.,
Case No.:

AL

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
d/b/a AT&T MISSOURI,

Division Ng

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Serve: CT Corporation System )
120 South Central Ave, )

Clayton, MO 63105 : )

)

and }
)

ATE&T, INC,, )
. ' )

Serve: The Corporation Company, Ine. )
)

)

}

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

120 South Central Ave.
Clayton, MO 63105

and
.AT&T CORP.,
Serve: The Corporation Company, Inc.

* 120 South Central Ave.
Clayton, MO 63105

EXHIBIT

B




_ : )
Defendants. L ' }

CLASS ACTION PETITION FOR DAMAGES *
T

.COME NOW Plaintiffs, ixidividuéliy and on behalf of all others similarly situated, and for

their Class Action Petition state and allege as follows: |
‘ Nature of Case

1. Plaintiffs bring this Claés Action Pefition against Defeﬁdaﬁts' seeking to stop
Defeﬁdants’ unlawful p;actice of billing customers fo recover thei; losses from litigétion settlements.
PIa:inﬁffs, further seck reimbursement for monies paid to Defendants for such unauthdﬁzéd bi‘Hing;

2. D;efendants are parties fo a settlement agréement in a lawsuit wherein they were sued
byaclassof Mis;ouﬁ municipalities fozL failure to_pay business license taxes for landline telephone-
6perations. Pursuant to the agreement, Defendants are to pay up to $65,000,006 to the municipalities
for their wrongdoing, Without any legal authority, customer agreement, authorization, consent, 01.~
even prior notification, Defendants_ have boldly passe.d their liability on to théir customers in the
form of rhonﬂﬂy charges disguised on telephone bills as “special municipal charges.” Thié practiée
is wrongful, deceptive, and extremely lu&ative for Defendants, who proceed as tﬁough they are
fmmune frorﬁ the consequences of their wrongdoing. Indeed, they need not worry abouf the costs of |
theif'iflicit practices settled in othm“ matters; their customers will simply pay the Iloill.

3 Plaintiffs seek to represent a class of Missouri consnmers consisting of all persois,
businesses, o? entities that have received a bill/invoice from Defendants containing a “special
mﬁniéipal charge” or other charges stemming directly from the settlement agreement in Stare of

Missouri v. SBC Communications, Inc., Case No. 004-02645, filed on June 26, 2009 in the Circuit



(

Court qf St. Loﬁis, Missouri (the “Settlement”). Plaintiffs seek also to reijrescﬁt a sub-class of (non-
business) consumers who have beeﬁ siniilarly injuzéd by Defendants and are éﬁtitled to recovery-‘
under the Missoufi Merchandising Practices Act. ‘T}c;e Iiabiiities étemrﬂing from the Settlement are
" Defendants® liabilities, not the Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs and the class are justifiably outraged at being
“stuck with the bill for Defendanfs’ illegal cﬁnduct.

4, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all othefs similarly situated, seek damages for
the injuries caused by Defendants’ tortious and deceptive actions. Plaintiffs also seek disgorgement
bf all monies Defendants gained through the unlawful practices_ described ‘herein, including all
interest accrued thereon. Plaintiffs and the class further seek an injundti_on preventing Defendants
from . further passing their lisbilities on to Plaintiffs  and  the éIass.

5. Plaintiff Barry Road Aséo’ciatgs—, 'Inc.:. isa Missouri corporation in good standing, with
its headquarters and principal place of business in the State of Missouri, ‘doing business in Missouri

_as “Minsky’s Pizza,”
| - 6. Barry Road Associates, Inc. is a landline telephone customer of Defendants and has
| been billed by Defendants for charges attributable solely to Defendants’ liability stemming from the
Settlement, |

7. Plaintiff The Main Street Associates, Inc. is a Missouri corporation in good'sténding,

with its headquarters and principal place of business in the State of Missouri, doing business in

Missouri as “Minsky’s Pizza.”



8. T he Main Street Associates, Inc. is a landline telephone customer of Defendants aﬁd
* has been billed by Defendants for charges atibutable solely to Defendants’ iability stemming from
the Settlement. ‘ | |
9. Plaintiff Harry Mark Wool&ridge is a citizen of the state of Missouri, residing in
Boonville, Missouri. | |

10.  Harry Mark Wooldridge is a landline telephone customer of Defendants and has been
billed by Defendants for charges aﬁ;ttributable solely to Defendants® liability étemming from the

| Settl‘emgnt.

il. | Defendan;t -Southwestern BAeH ‘Telephone Compa%ly (*SBTC”) is a Missouri
Corporation with its headquarters and principal place of business in the State of Texas, doing
business in Missouri as “AT&T Missouri” and “ATA&T.”

12, SBTC provides local teléphone services to Plaintiffs. and the class as their local
exchange cartier and is responsible for i’he bills Plajntiffs and the class receive. SBTC is a party to
the Settlement,

13, Defendant AT&T, Inc. is a Delaware corporaﬁon with its headquarters and principal
place of business in the State of Te}‘cas,r and doing business in the State of Miséouri as “AT&T.”
A'_I'&T,‘Inc.‘is responsible for the bills Plaintiffs and ther class receive and is a party to the
Settlemént. | |

14.  Defendant AT&T Corp. is 2 New York corporation with its headquarters and
principle place of business in the Stéte of Téxas. AT&T Corp is authorized to do business in the
State of Missouri, and is doing business in Missouri s “AT&T.” AT&T Corp. is responsible for the

bills Plaintiffs and the class receive and is a party to the Settlement.



- Jurisdiction and Venue

15, Jurisdiction is proper in this Court because Defendants transacted business within
the State of Missouri and-comnﬁt_ted tortious écﬁvity within the State of Missouri out of which
the causes of action alleged herein arose,. In addition; Defendant Southwestern Bell Telephone
Compgny is a- Missouri Corporation.

16, Venueis proper i_n this Court because Plaintiffs’ causes of action accrued in Jackson
County, Missouri, Defendants transacted business in Jackson County, Missouri,l and such

{ransactions gave rise to Plaintiffs’ causes of action.

Genera-l Ailegations

17 All allegations in this Class Action Petition are based on information and belief
and/or are likely to have e\;idenﬁazy supﬁprt after a reésonabie oppcrtﬁnity for further investigation
or discovery.

18.  Whenever reference in this Class Action Petitipn is made to any act or transaction of
De-fend.ants, such allleg_ation shall be deemed to mean that the principals, officers, directors,
employees, agents, and/or representatives of Defendants commifted, knew Qf, pérfoﬁned, authorized,
ratified ;md/or directed such act or traﬁsaction on behalf of Defendants while actively engaged in the
scope of their duﬁes. |

Commen Facts.

19."  Plaintiffs Barry Road Assoéiates, Inc and The Main Street Associates, Inc. received
an invoice from Defendants dated December 9, 2009 for telephone number .8 16-407-9000 containing
a cﬁa—rge of $5.32 attributed to “Special Municipal Charge to cover settlement paid to municipalities

for past gross receipts taxes imposed.” The invoice indicates that this is a “One-Time” charge.



- 20, Plaintiffs Barry Road Associates, Inc. and The Main Street Associates, Inc. received

e;h invoice ‘ﬂofh Defendants dated December 17, 2009 for telephone number 816—436-8_818.
containing a charge of $17.50 attributed to “Spécial Municipal Charge to cover settlement paid to
municipalities for past gross receipts taxes impos.;ed.” The invoice indicates that this is a “One-Time”
charge.

21.  Plaintiffs Barry Ro%;.d Associates, In¢, and The Main Street Associates, Inc, received
an invoice from Defendants dated December 17, 2009 for telephone nﬁmber 816-741-2737
containing a charge of $28.00 attributed to “Special Munigipal Charge to cover settlemeﬁt paidto
municipalities for past gross retfeipts taxes imposed.” The invoice indicates that this is a “One-Time”
charge. |

22, Plaintiff Harr-y Mark Wooldridge received an invoice from Defendants datc&
December 17, 2010 for telephone number 660-882-6589 containing a charge of $1.99 attributeci to
“Special .Municipal Charge to cover settlement paid to municipalities for past gross receipts taxes '
imposed.” The invoice indicates that this is a “One-Time” charge.

23.  Eachofthe invoices referenced herein contains a paragraph, under the heading “News

You Can Use” stating as follows:

MUNICIPAL CHARGES

Beginning November 1, 2009, youmay see increases in the amount of
Special Municipal Charges billed on your account. These increases
‘will help cover payments made to municipalities to settle claims
related to past gross receipts taxes they imposed, and also includes
such taxes on services covered by the settlement going forward.
Should you have any questions please call the toll free number on
your bill. Thank you for using AT&T Missouri.

24.  The “increases” referred to are not increases at all, but rather constitute new charges



. not previously appearing on customers’ bills. The new chargesare a result of Defendants passingon -
their liability under the Settlement to Plaintiffs and the class members.

25, Plaintiffs and class members did not authorize or agree for Defendants to charge them

for such additional amounts alleged herein arising from losses or liabilities from any lawsuit or

settlement agreement.

26.  Thecharges at issue are not “one-time” charges. Rather, Defendants are continuing to
bill customers for such unauthoﬁied charges, Further, it appears as though Defendants intend on

billing its customers for such unauthorized charges for years to come.

_ Class Action Allegations
27.  Pursuvant to Count II (Unjust Enrichment) and Count III {(Action for Money Had

And Received) of this Petition, Plaintiffs bring this class action lawsuit on behalf of themselves

- and the following class (the “Class™):

All individuals, businesses and entities in the state of Missouri who have received
local exchange carrier telephone services through “Southwestern Bell Telephone
- Company,” “AT&T Missouri” or “AT&T,” have been billed for such services, and
have received a charge on a bill attributable to the settlement agreement in State of
Missouri v, SBC Communications, Inc., Case No. 004-02645. Excluded from the
class are Defendants; officers, directors, and employees of Defendants; any entity in
which any Defendant has & controlling interest; the affiliates, legal representatives,
attorneys, heirs, and assigns of Defendants; any federal, state, or local government
entity; and any judge, justice, or judicial officer presiding over this matter and the
 members of their immediate families and judicial staffs.

28.  Pursuant to Count I (Missouri Merchandising Practices Act) of this Petition,

Plaintiffs bring this class action lawsuit on behalf of themselves and the following sub-class (the

“Sub-Class™):



... All individuals in the state of Missouri who have received local exchange carrier.. .
- telephone services for personal, family,” or household purposes through

“Southwestern Bell Telephone Company,” “AT&T Missouri” or “AT&T,” have been
billed for such services, and have received a charge on a bill attributable to the
setilement agreement in State of Missouri v. SBC Communications, Inc., Case No.
004-02645. Excluded from the Sub- Class are: ‘Defendants; officers, directors, and
employees of Defendants;’ any entity in which any Defendant has a controllmg

interest; the affiliates, legal representatives, attorneys, heirs, and assigns of -
Defendants; any federal, state, or local governmert entity; and any judge, justice, or
judicial officer presiding over this matter and the members of thelr immediate

famﬂics and judicial staffs

29, Plaintiffs bring this action as a class 'action pursuant to Missouri Rule of Civil
Proce'dure 52.08.

30, The members of the Class and Sub-Class are so numerous that joinder of all members
would be impraﬁticable. Plaintiffs reasonably esﬁmate that there are thousands of Defendants’
Missouri cﬁst’omers who have'beeﬁ_ billed for the unauthorized charges described herein.

31.  There are questions of law and fact that are cc;mmon.to the members 0fthe Class and

Sub-Class that predominate over any questions affecting only individual members, including, but not

limited to the following:.

a. Whether Defendants are liable to the Class and Sub-Class for violations of the
Missouri' Merchandising Pfactices Act, section 407.010, RSMo; et seq, for
unlawful practices associated with passing on its settlement liabilities to

7 customers,

b. Whether the “Special Municipal charge(s)” billed to customers are
pnauthofized, unlawful, and/or illegal,

¢. - Whether Defendants have been unjustly emriched through unlawful,

umauthorized and/or inequitable billing practices,



c.

.. Whether Defendants;,actions have caused injury to.the Class and Sub-Class, .

and whether Defendants should be enjoined from further injurious practices;

~and

‘Whether the Class and Sub-Class are entitled to damages.

32,  Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the other members of the Class.

Plaintiffs have no interests antagonistic to those of the Class and Sub-Class and are not subject to any

unique defenses.

33.  Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protecf the interests of all members of the

Class and Sub-Class and have retained attoméys experienced in class action and complex

Ktigation.

34. A class action is superior to all other available methods for the fair and efficient

adjudication of this controversy for, inter alia, the following reasons:

a.

It is economically impractical for members of the Class and Sub-Class to
prosecute individual actions;

The Class and Sub-Class is readily definable;

Prosecution of this matter as a class action will eliminate the possibility of
repetitious litigation; and

. A class action will enable claims to be handled in an orderly and expeditious

manner. A class action will save time and expense and will ensure uniformity
of decisions.

35.  Plaintiffs do not anticipate any difficulty in the management of this litigation,

All jurisdictional prerequisites to suit have been satisfied.



. COUNTI
(Violation of the Missouri Merchandising‘ P'raeﬁces Act, RSMo § 417.010 et seq)

36.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference ﬁe allegations in all preceding paragraphs of this

~ Petition.

37.  Defendant participated in and/or aided and abetted in committing vﬁolations of the
Missouri Merchandising Practiees Act, RSMo. § 407.020; and/or did business in the State of
Missouri, made contracts to be performed in whole or in partlin Missouri, and/or direcfed their
egeﬁts, employees, and pereqns under a contractual relationship with Defendants to perform acts or

| omissions falling under the Act; and/or offered for sale, advertised, supplied marketed, promoted, |
made representations concernmg, or placed inthe stream of commerce merchandise, or, in the course
of business, materlally part101pated with others in the same. This conduct caused Plazntlffs and the
Sub-Class to suffer an ascertainable loss of money and property by being iandline telephone
customers of Defendants and receiving and paying invoices for such services, and violates the
Missouri Merchandising Practices Act, RSMo, Chapter 407.

38.  Defendants intentionally omitted, concealed; and/or misrepresented matenal facts
upon which the Plaintiffs and Sub- Class members ¢laims in this Petl’aon are based, including, but

not limited to:

a. failing to inform the Plaintiffs and Sub-Class that Defendants would bill them
to recoup their losses and liabilities stemming from the Settlement before

sending such bills;

b. representing on invoices to Plaintiffs and the Sub-Class that “Special

Municipal” charges were the rightful responsibility of Plaintiffs and Sub-

- Class members, when, in fact, the amounts billed were not iegally or
rightfully chargeable to customers;

10



¢. - .representing on invaices to Plaintiffs and the Sub-Class that the “Special

Mounicipal™ charges were “one-time” charges, when, in fact, they were
recurring; ' ‘ '

d. failing to inform Plaintiffs and members of the Sub-Class that the “Special

- Municipal” charges appearing on their bills were Defendants’ own liabilities

and not those of Plaintiffs or Sub-Class members; :

€. collecting and accepting amounts from Plaintiffs and Sub-Class members for
liabilities for which Defendants alone were responsible.

39.  Defendants promoted, marketed, advertised and disseminated information regarding
théir local, long di§tance, "and other telecommunications services, to be t-ltiiized‘ by Missouri
CONSUMETS.

40, Defendants have phblished or caused to be published ﬁveﬂising and/or materials
rega;ding the Defendants’ Services in fhe State of Missouri. |

'. 41. -Defen,dants used 01; employed misleading statements, fraud, false pretenses, false
promises, misrepresentations, deception, unfair practices and/or the concéalment, suppression and/or
omission of mate;ial facts in connection vﬁth the sale, promotion, marketing and adverﬁsement of its
teleco@micaﬁons services, in ﬁolaﬁon of RSMo. § 407.020. Such use orremplroyment occuﬁed
befqre, during, and after the sale, adveftisement, and solicitation of Deféndants’ sérvicés.

42 . The Plahatiffs; Sub-Class representatives, and consumers of Defendants’ services have
sﬁered an ascertainable money losé as a result of Defendant’s unlawful acts iln violation of RSMo,
Chaptér 407.

43.  Pursuant to RSMo. § 407.025, the Court may award actual damages o all

ascertainable persons who received bills from Defendants containing the unlawful charges.

11



.44, . RSMo..§ 407.025 further provides. that the Court, in its discretion, may impose e

i)ﬁliitive damages and may award to the prevaﬁing paﬁy attorneys fees based on the amount of time
' reasoﬁably_ expended, '

45.  RSMo: § 407,025 further pro'&ides that the Court may impose equitable reliéf if'it
deems it proper. |

46.  Defendants have intentionally engaged in behavior that hanﬁs Missouri consumers
with respect to its unléwfully passing on of its own liabilities to consumers, by intentionally and
wil[ﬁﬂly misleading and misiﬁfb‘mﬁng .Missouri consumers of said liabilities, as stated hefein. The.
ac_:tions.o.f Defendants at all times herein were reckless or in conscious disregar& of tﬁe interests of
Missouri consumers and outrageous because of Defendants’ evil motives ot reckless indifference to
the rights of others, and merit the imposition of purﬁtive damages in an amount sufficient to punish
‘the wrongful conduct and deter future wrongful conduet.

47. The mémbers of the Sub-Class, all of whom enlisted for and were billed -for
Defendant’s telecommunications services, are entitled.to restitution of the money in which they were
deprived, and Whiéh Defendants have accumulate&.-

48.  Defendants are aware of the total number of transactions, the amount of money
acéumﬁlated, and the total amount of their liability from the Settlement théy have passed on and

intend to pass on to customers.

49.  Plaintiffs have engaged counsel and those counsel are entitled to their reasonable

attorney fees in prdsecuting this action.

50.  Defendants’ practices, alone or collectively, resulted in an ascertainable loss of money

to any Missouri person who enlisted for and was billed for Defendants’ services.

12



. WHEREFORE Plaintiffs reqﬁést that judgment be granted against Defendants inanamount
that s fair and reasonable, together with prejudgment interest as provided by law, and that Plaintiffs
receive such other relief as the Court deems proper and just under the circumstances, inciuding

punitive damages, payment of costs and expenses incurred in filing this suit, and reasonable

attorney’s fees.

COUNT I
(Unjust Enrichment)

51, Plaintiffs incorporate by referencé the éllegations in all preceding paragraphs of'this

Petition. o
" .52, * Defendants offer local exchange carrier and other telephone-related services to

custémers in the State of Missouri, |

53.  Plaintiffs and the Class sclected Defendants as their local exchange carrier and
telecommunications service provider,

54, Defen&ants aécepted money 'and agreed to serve as local exchange carrier and
telecommunications provider for Plaintiffs and the Class, for which Defendants sent monthly bills.

55.  Monthly bills sent to Plaintiffs and thé Class contained charges, passed on to them
from Defendants, attributable to Defeﬁdants’ liabilities stemming from the Settlement, althbugh
Plaintiffs aﬁd Class members are not parties to the Settlement and Defendants had no legal basis for
‘billing customers for these charges.

56.  Defendants collected a significant sum of money from Plaintiffs and the Class throngh

its “Special Municipal” charges.

13



.5 . The “Special Municipal” charges were unlawful, inequitable, aﬁd unauthorized by
Plaintiffs and the Class.

58. As é difect result of the rriisconduct‘ alleged herein, Defendants have been unjustly

enriched and have obtained a sub_stantial monetary benefit which, in fairness and equity, Defendants

were not entiﬂed- to receive or retain.

59, Ttwould be unfair and inequitable to allow Defendants to retain the benefits derived
ﬁ‘om the “Spécial Municipal” charges collected from Plaintiffs and the Class and, therefore,
Plaint_iffs and Class members are entiﬂed .té be faid and to receive those benefits,

WHEREF ORE .Plaintiffsrrcquest that ju&gmeht be granted against Defendants in an amount
that is fair and reasonable, together with prejudgment interest as provided by law, and that Plaintiffs
receive such other relief as the Court deems proper and just under the circumstances, including
punitive damages, payment of costs and exﬁenses ‘incurred in filing this suit, and reasonable
attorney’s feps. |

COUNT HI
(Actiéﬁ For Money Had And Received)

60.  Plaintiffs incorpo.rate by reference the allegations in all preceding paragraphs of this
Petition:

61, Defendants recleived and obtained possession of money belonging to Plaintiffs and the
; Class by-billing such customers for unauthorized “Special Municipal” charges and collecting
payment the_:reon.

62.  Through collection of payment on its invoices containing “Special Municipal”

- charges, Defendants appreciated a substantial monetary benefit.

14



- 63, Defendants acceptance and.r,eteﬁtion of the money collected and attributed to its..
liability stemming from the Settlement was unjtist and, in equity and good coﬂscience, should be
paid over to Plaintiffs and the Class members.

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs request that j-udgmeﬁt bé granted against Defendant in an amount
that is fair gnd reasonable, té gether wu:h prejudgment interest as provided By law, and that Plaintiffs
receive such other relief as the.Com't deems proper and just under the circumstances, including
punitive damages, péyment of costs and expenses incurred iri.ﬁling this suit, and reason?ble

attorney’s fees.

Praver for Relief

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, pray for:

A, An order certifying this matter as a class action and appointing Plaintiffs and their
| counsel to represent the Class and Sub-Class;

B .. Restftution and disgofgemén't to the extent permitted by applicable law, together with
interest thereon, to victims of éuéh violé’dons; '

C. Actual dam‘ages for mjuries suﬁered By Plaintiffs, and the Class and Sub-Class;

D. Civil penalﬁes to the extent permitted by applicable law;

E. An appropriate award of punitive damages;

F. Reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of prosecuting this action;

G, Statutory pre-judgment interest; and |

"H.  Such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

15



Jury Demand

- Plaintiffs demand a trial by jury on all issues so triable.

. Respectfully Submitted,
EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC :
By /Z——'
F. Edgar - #47128
Anthony E. LaCroix | #60793
1032 Pennsylvania Ave,
Kansas City, MO 64105

- Telephone: . (816) 531-0033
Facsimile:  (816) 531-3322
Email: jfe@edgarlawfirm.com

Email: tel@edgarlawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

16



